	-10-2002	
	EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
	ark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Allied PhotoChemical, Inc. Krohn Industries, Inc. FlexoDeco Inc. SlideKote, Inc. UV Specialities, Inc. DelceKote, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name:LBCL, LLC Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes	Street Address: 2797 Wadhams Road	
3. Nature of conveyance: AssignmentMerger	City: Kimball State: MI Zip: 48074	
XSecurity Agreement Change of Na Other Execution Date: August 20, 2002 and August 27, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes x No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) See attached (9 pages) Additional numbers attached? Yes x No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 12	
Name: Ralph M. Burton (Reg. No. 14,748) Address: Brooks & Kushman P.C. 1000 Town Center, Twenty-Second Floor City: Southfield State: MI ZIP: 48075 0/19/2002 TDIAZ1 00000052 6290881 FC:581 480.00 0	7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. § 1.21(h))	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Ralph M. Burton (Reg.No. 17,748) Name of Person Signing October . 2002 Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		

EXHIBIT III

PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATIONS - UNITED STATES

Assionee	Application Serial No. or	Incura Data	Tills
, 100 B. 100	Registration No.	Pane Date	Title
Allied PhotoChemical, Inc.	6,290,881	September 18, 2001	ULTRAVIOLET CURABLE SILVER COMPOSITION AND RELATED METHOD
UV Specialties, Inc.	09/668,997		UV CURABLE COMPOSITIONS FOR PRODUCING MAR RESISTANT COATINGS AND METHOD FOR DEPOSITING SAME
Krohn Industries, Inc.	09/669,055		UV CURABLE COMPOSITION AND METHOD OF MAKING AND APPLYING SAME
Allied PhotoChemical, Inc.	09/904,361		ULTRAVIOLET CURABLE SILVER COMPOSITION AND RELATED METHOD
UV Specialties, Inc.	10/037,697		ELECTROLUMINESCENT DEVICE
Slide Kote, Inc.	U.S. Case Corresponding to PCT/US00/42603		UV CURABLE COMPOSITIONS
Krohn Industries	10/148,911		UV CURABLE COMPOSITION FOR PRODUCING MULTILAYER PAINT COATINGS

Assignee	Application Serial No. or Registration No.	Issue Date	Title
Flexodeco, Inc.	10/148,912		UV CURABLE COMPOSITIONS FOR PRODUCING DECORATIVE METALLIC COATINGS
UV Specialties, Inc.	10/089,960		UV CURABLE COMPOSITIONS FOR PRODUCING ELECTROLUMINESCENT COATINGS
UV Specialties, Inc.	Filed: July 11, 2002 Serial No. Not Yet Assigned		UV CURABLE WOODCOAT COMPOSITIONS
UV Specialties, Inc.	Filed July 11, 2002 Serial No. Not Yet Assigned CIP of PCT/US01/00978		UV CURABLE TRANSPARENT CONDUCTIVE COMPOSITIONS
UV Specialties, Inc.	Filed July 11, 2002 Serial No. Not Yet Assigned CIP of PCT/US01/00976		UV CURABLE FERROMAGNETIC COMPOSITIONS

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of August 1, 2002, by and among Allied PhotoChemical, Inc., Krohn Industries, Inc., FlexoDeco Inc., SlideKote, Inc., UV Specialties, Inc., DeIceKote, Inc., ("Grantor") and LBCL, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("Lender").

BACKGROUND

All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Uniform Commercial Code, as enacted in Michigan (the "Uniform Commercial Code").

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound, Grantor and Lender hereby agree as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment and satisfaction of all Obligations (as hereinafter defined), Grantor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to Lender a security interest in all of the following property, whether now owned or hereafter acquired (the "Collateral"):
- (a) all patent applications and patents of Grantor, including but not limited to, all of those which are listed in Exhibits III and IV hereto (collectively, called the "Patents"), including without limitation all rights owned by Grantor corresponding thereto throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuances, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part and all proceeds thereof;
- (b) all of Grantor's trademark applications, trademarks (whether common law, registered, unregistered or for which any application to register has been filed), service mark applications, service marks (whether registered, unregistered or for which any application to register has been filed) and trade names, including, but not limited to, all of those which are listed in Exhibits I and II hereto, including without limitation, all renewals thereof and all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights owned by Grantor corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing are collectively called the "Marks"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by each of the Marks and the registrations (if any) thereof; and

Section 2. <u>Secured Obligations</u>, The security interest created herein is given as security for the prompt payment, and discharge of the indebtedness.

- Section 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. In addition to those contained in the Commercial Security Agreement, Grantor represents:
- 3.01 <u>Patents and Marks Subsisting Enforceable</u>. The Patents and Marks are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part; and to the best of Grantor's knowledge, each of the Patents and Marks is valid and enforceable.
- 3.02 <u>No Infringement Actions</u>. To the best of Grantor's knowledge, there are no actions filed or threatened which legitimately assert that the patents are invalid and to the best of Grantor's information, knowledge and belief the Patents are valid in law, nor, likewise, that the use of any of the Marks does or may violate the rights of any third person.
- Section 4.0. <u>Additional Collateral</u>. If before the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, Grantor shall obtain rights to any patentable inventions, become entitled to the benefit of any additional trademark or service mark registration, or any renewal or affidavit of any Mark, or become entitled to the benefit of any patent application or patent for any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension, or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent (collectively "Additional Collateral"), such Additional Collateral shall immediately and automatically become part of the Collateral and subject to the security interests and liens granted in favor of Lender hereby, the provisions of section 1 shall automatically apply thereto.

Section 5. Covenants and Agreements of Grantor.

- 5.01 <u>Maintenance and Inspection of Books and Records</u>. Grantor shall maintain complete and accurate books and records with respect to the Collateral.
- 5.02 Perfection of Lender's Interests. Grantor agrees to cooperate and join with Lender in taking such steps as are necessary, in Lender's judgment, to perfect or continue the perfected status of the security interests granted hereunder, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any financing statements, amendments thereto and continuation statements, the delivery of chattel paper, documents or instruments to Lender, the obtaining of landlords' and mortgagees' waivers required by Lender, the notation of encumbrances in favor of Lender on certificates of title, and the execution and filing of any collateral assignments and any other instruments requested by Lender to perfect its security interest in any and all of Grantor's patents, trademarks, service marks, trade names, and goodwill. As to U. S. Patents and Trademarks, Grantor shall perform such acts at its expense. As to foreign Patents and Trademarks, Grantor shall perform such acts at Lender's expense.

5.03 <u>Cooperation</u>. Grantor agrees to continue to cooperate with Lender by taking all steps that are necessary to perfect Lender's security interests in the Collateral as set forth in Paragraph 5.02 and by notifying Lender of any Patents and Marks that are not described on Exhibits I-IV so that Lender may make any necessary filings to perfect or give notice of its security interests herein.

Section 6. This agreement is subject to the terms of the Commercial Security Agreement executed by Grantor of even date and incorporates by reference thereto the descriptions of the rights and obligations of the parties as described therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as follows:

executed by their duly authorized representative	res as follows:
Allied PhotoChemical, Inc.	SlideKote, Inc.
By: Millart McTexino Dated: 8/20/02	By: Stewart Attagio Dated: 8/20/02
Krohn Industries, Inc.	UV Specialties, Inc.
By: Stewart Colonzie Dated: 8/20/02	By: Siewart Stenzie Dated: 8/20/02
FlexoDeco, Inc.	DeIceKote, Inc.
By: Stellart Moterno Dated: \$120/02	By: Stewart Cleano Dated: 8/20/02
·	LBCL, LLC
	By: Charles U. Lawrence Its Authorized Member
	Dated: 8-27-02

EXHIBIT I

TRADEMARKS - UNITED STATES

<u>Trademark</u>	Owner/ Assignee/ <u>Registrant</u>	Application Serial No. or Registration No.	Filing/ Registration Date	Goods or Services
SLIDEKOTE	Slidekote, Inc.	75/767,155	August 3, 1999	Ultraviolet cured solid film lubricant for industrial and all purpose use in International Class 4.
SLIDEKOTE	Slidekote, Inc.	76/389,937	April 2, 2002	Ultraviolet cured solid film lubricant for industrial and all purpose use in International Class 4.
ALLIED PHOTOCHEMICA L and Design	Allied PhotoChemical, Inc.	2,386,960	September 19, 2000	House mark for a full line of chemicals for use in the manufacture of electronic circuitry in Class 1.
UVAG	Allied PhotoChemical, Inc.	2,506,386	November 13, 2001	Electrically conductive coatings for use in the manufacture of electronic circuitry, in Class 1.

EXHIBIT II

TRADEMARKS - FOREIGN

<u>Trademark</u>	Owner/ Assignee/ <u>Registrant</u>	Country of Application or Registration	Application Serial No. or Registration	Filing/ Registration Date	Goods or Services
SLIDEKOTE	Slidekote, Inc.	Canada	555,983	January 7, 2002	Ultraviolet cured solid film lubricant for industrial and all purpose use.
SLIDEKOTE	Slidekote, Inc.	France	003002618	January 21, 2000	Ultraviolet cured solid lubricant coatings
SLIDEKOTE	Slidekote, Inc.	Germany	30005511	August 24, 2000	Lubricants, especially ultraviolet cured solid lubricant coatings
SLIDEKOTE	Slidekote, Inc.	Japan	4446635	January 19, 2001	Ultraviolet cured solid lubricant coatings
SLIDEKOTE	Slidekote, Inc.	Mexico	866869	May 24, 2001	Ultraviolet cured solid lubricant coatings
UVAG	Allied PhotoChemical, Inc.	European Community	2053536	February 18, 2002	Electrically conductive coatings for use in the manufacture of electric circuitry

EXHIBIT IV

PATENT APPLICATIONS - FOREIGN

COUNTRY	APPLICATION NO.	ASSIGNEE
Canada	Corresponding to PCT/US00/08018	Allied PhotoChemical, Inc.
Europe	Corresponding to PCT/US00/08018	Allied PhotoChemical, Inc.
Japan	Corresponding to PCT/US00/08018	Allied PhotoChemical, Inc.
Mexico	Corresponding to PCT/US00/08018	Allied PhotoChemical, Inc.
PCT	PCT/US00/08018	Allied PhotoChemical, Inc.
Canada	Corresponding to PCT/US00/41086	UV Specialties, Inc.
China	Corresponding to PCT/US00/41086	UV Specialties, Inc.
Europe	Corresponding to PCT/US00/41086	UV Specialties, Inc.
Japan	Corresponding to PCT/US00/41086	UV Specialties, Inc.
Mexico	Corresponding to PCT/US00/41086	UV Specialties, Inc.
PCT	PCT/US00/41086	UV Specialties, Inc.
Canada	Corresponding to PCT/US00/41818	Krohn Industries, Inc.
China	Corresponding to PCT/US00/41818	Krohn Industries, Inc.
Europe	Corresponding to PCT/US00/41818	Krohn Industries, Inc.
Japan	Corresponding to PCT/US00/41818	Krohn Industries, Inc.
Mexico	Corresponding to PCT/US00/41818	Krohn Industries, Inc.
PCT	PCT/US00/41818	Krohn Industries, Inc.
Canada	Corresponding to PCT/US00/41847	UV Specialties, Inc.
China	Corresponding to PCT/US00/41847	UV Specialties, Inc.
Europe	Corresponding to PCT/US00/41847	UV Specialties, Inc.
Japan	Corresponding to PCT/US00/41847	UV Specialties, Inc.
Mexico	Corresponding to PCT/US00/41847	UV Specialties, Inc.
PCT	PCT/US00/41847	UV Specialties, Inc.

COUNTRY	APPLICATION NO.	ASSIGNEE
Canada	Corresponding to PCT/US00/42604	Krohn Industries, Inc.
Europe	Corresponding to PCT/US00/42604	Krohn Industries, Inc.
Mexico	Corresponding to PCT/US00/42604	Krohn Industries, Inc.
PCT	PCT/US00/42604	Krohn Industries, Inc.
Canada	Corresponding to PCT/US00/42605	Flexodeco, Inc.
Europe	Corresponding to PCT/US00/42605	Flexodeco, Inc.
Mexico	Corresponding to PCT/US00/42605	Flexodeco, Inc.
PCT	PCT/US00/42605	Flexodeco, Inc.
Canada	Corresponding to PCT/US00/42603	Slide Kote, Inc.
Europe	Corresponding to PCT/US00/42603	Slide Kote, Inc.
Mexico	Corresponding to PCT/US00/42603	Slide Kote, Inc.
PCT	PCT/US00/42603	Slide Kote, Inc.
Canada	Corresponding to PCT/US01/00977	UV Specialties, Inc.
Europe	Corresponding to PCT/US01/00977	UV Specialties, Inc.
Mexico	Corresponding to PCT/US01/00977	UV Specialties, Inc.
PCT	PCT/US01/00977	UV Specialties, Inc.
Canada	Corresponding to PCT/US01/00976	UV Specialties, Inc.
Europe	Corresponding to PCT/US01/00976	UV Specialties, Inc.
Mexico	Corresponding to PCT/US01/00976	UV Specialties, Inc.
PCT	PCT/US01/00976	UV Specialties, Inc.
Canada	Corresponding to PCT/US01/00978	UV Specialties, Inc.
Europe	Corresponding to PCT/US01/00978	UV Specialties, Inc.
Mexico	Corresponding to PCT/US01/00978	UV Specialties, Inc.
PCT	PCT/US01/00978	UV Specialties, Inc.
PCT	PCT/US01/142042	Allied PhotoChemical, Inc.
Taiwan	Corresponding to U.S. Serial No.09/904,361	Allied PhotoChemical, Inc.

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/07/2002 REEL: 13352 FRAME: 0822